

No. 20-35499

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

LUCAS BURWELL, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

PORTLAND SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 1J BY AND THROUGH THE
PORTLAND SCHOOL BOARD, AN OREGON PUBLIC SCHOOL ENTITY,

Defendants-Appellees.

Appeal from a Judgment of the United States District Court
for the District of Oregon, The Hon. Karin J. Immergut
(Dist. Ct. No. 3:19-cv-00385-JR)

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE INSTITUTE FOR FREE SPEECH
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS' PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC

Alan Gura
Martha Astor
INSTITUTE FOR FREE SPEECH
1150 Connecticut Ave., N.W., Ste. 801
Washington, DC 20036
202.301.3300
agura@ifs.org
astorm@ifs.org

June 17, 2021

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

DISCLOSURE STATEMENTi

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE..... 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 1

ARGUMENT..... 2

I. THE FIRST AMENDMENT PROHIBITS TEACHERS FROM COMPELLING STUDENTS TO ENGAGE IN POLITICAL PERFORMANCE..... 2

II. TEACHER-DIRECTED WALKOUTS ARE COMPELLED SPEECH..... 5

A. Given the immense power that teachers hold over their students, the teacher-student relationship is inherently coercive—including with respect to walk-out protests..... 7

B. The teachers’ coercion of plaintiffs was aggravated..... 11

C. Peer pressure is a tool of unconstitutional compulsion, whether directed toward religious or political objectives..... 13

CONCLUSION 18

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ambach v. Norwick</i> , 441 U.S. 68 (1979)	4
<i>Bethel School District v. Fraser</i> , 478 U.S. 675 (1986)	4
<i>Caplin & Drysdale v. U.S.</i> , 491 U.S. 617 (1989)	16
<i>Edwards v. Aguillard</i> , 482 U.S. 578 (1987)	6
<i>Frudden v. Pilling</i> , 742 F.3d 1199 (9th Cir. 2014)	3
<i>Hazelwood Sch. Dist. v. Kuhlmeier</i> , 484 U.S. 260 (1988)	9
<i>Janus v. AFSCME, Council 31</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018)	2, 3, 10, 14
<i>John R. v. Oakland Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 48 Cal.3d 438 (Cal. 1989)	7
<i>Judd v. Weinstein</i> , 967 F.3d 952 (9th Cir. 2020)	7
<i>Keyishian v. Bd. of Regents</i> , 385 U.S. 589 (1967)	5
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992)	13, 15, 16, 17

Newdow v. Rio Linda Union Sch. Dist.,
597 F.3d 1007 (9th Cir. 2010)..... 14, 15

Pierce v. Soc’y of Sisters,
268 U.S. 510 (1925) 3

Shelton v. Tucker,
364 U.S. 479 (1960) 3

Tennison v. Paulus,
144 F.3d 1285 (9th Cir. 1998) 9

Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Cmty. Sch. Dist.,
393 U.S. 503 (1969) 3, 4

W. Va. State Bd. of Ed. v. Barnette,
319 U. S. 62 (1943) passim

Wooley v. Maynard,
430 U.S. 705 (1977) 10

Other Authorities

Amanda Parrish Morgan, *Is it Time to Reexamine Grading?*, JStor Daily
Sept. 2, 2020, <https://bit.ly/3xshhWJ> 7

Chang Peng *et al.*, *Self-Harm, Suicidal ideation, and Suicide Attempts
in Chinese Adolescents Involved in Different Sub-types of Bullying: A
Cross-Sectional Study*, *Frontiers of Psychiatry*, 2020; 11: 565364,
<https://bit.ly/3zylhXE> 17

Christopher F. Rufo, *The Child Soldiers of Portland*, *City Journal*,
Spring 2021, <https://bit.ly/3wrPLIR>..... 12

Eileen Connelly, *Florida shooting survivors troll Rubio over NRA
donations*, *New York Post*, Mar. 24, 2018, <https://bit.ly/3cO6KgK>..... 13

Glenn Sterner and Diane Felmlee, *The Social Networks of Cyberbullying on Twitter*, *International Journal of Technoethics*, 8(2), 1-15, <https://bit.ly/3cOZSQc> 18

Mohammed Saeed Azami and Farhad Taremian, *Victimization in traditional and cyberbullying as risk factors for substance abuse, self-harm and suicide attempts in high school students*, *Child and Adolescent Psychiatry and Psychology*, 2020; 8: 101-109, <https://bit.ly/3wBtjx2>..... 17

Paul Dunn, *Republican Party Thrives on Blood Money from NRA*, *The Pilot* (NC), Feb. 17, 2018, <https://bit.ly/35q0CHx>..... 12

Teachers College Columbia University, *Conducting Research With Your Own Students*, June 5, 2021, <https://bit.ly/3zsrgNL> 7, 8

Xinhuanet, *Trainees in Xinjiang education, training program have all graduated: official*, Dec. 9, 2019, <https://bit.ly/3vB3CeL> 9
